16NW 7123918LF CPLP 3

UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc# 1707610089 Fee \$72.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 03/17/2017 12:31 PM PG: 1 OF 18

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY, AND AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Lisa Misher
City of Chicago Department of Law
121 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 600
Chicago, L 50602
(312) 744-0200

(The Above Space for Recorder's Use Only)

THIS AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AND AGREEMENT, INCLUDING RESALE, REFINANCING AND LEASING COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS ("Restrictive Covenant") is riad; and entered into this day of March, 2017, by and between the CHICAGO COMMUNITY LAND TRUST, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation (the "CCLT") and RAFAEL AGOSTO, individually (the "Homeowner").

RECITALS

- A. The City, by ordinance adopted on March 28, 2001, as amended by ordinances adopted on October 31, 2001, June 19, 2002, and December 14, 2005, established the Chicago Partnership for Affordable Neighborhoods Program ("CPAN Program"), in order to encourage housing developers to include affordable housing units in their market-rate developments.
- B. Under the CPAN Program, the City agrees to waive certain development fees in exchange for a developer's agreement to construct affordable units in a market-rate development, sell the affordable units for affordable prices, and write-down the difference between the affordable price and the market rate price for a comparable unit in the same development.
- C. Pursuant to the objectives of the CPAN Program, 4650 Kedzie Building Corp., an Illinois corporation ("Developer"), executed that certain Chicago Partnership for Affordable Neighborhoods (CPAN) Application dated October 26, 2006, whereby Developer constructed a 5-story, 45-unit condominium building ("Building") at 3201 West Leland Avenue, Chicago, and agreed to sell the condominium unit legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Home") located in the Building for a purchase price below its fair market value.
 - D. The Initial Fair Market Value of the Home is **\$195,000**.



- E. The Homeowner is on the date hereof purchasing the Home from Developer for the below-market price of \$183,125, which is \$11,875 below its fair market value (the "Purchase Price Write-Down") and constitutes the initial Subsidized Purchase Price (defined below).
- F. The Homeowner acknowledges and agrees that, but for the CPAN Program and the Purchase Price Write-Down it offered, the Homeowner would have been unable to purchase the Home for an affordable price.
- G. The City has required the Homeowner to execute this Restrictive Covenant in order to preserve the long-term affordability of the Home and give notice of the Affordability Restrictions to the Homeowner, any subsequent buyer of the Home, and any lender having a mortgage secured by the Home, and to secure the payment obligations set forth in Article 8 hereof and the Homeowner's other obligations under this Restrictive Covenant.
- H. In order to finance the purchase of the Home, the Homeowner is on the date hereof obtaining a Senior Mortgage (as hereafter defined) in the principal amount of **\$174,900**.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Purchase Price Write-Down, the benefits received by the Homeowner as a result of its purchase of the Home, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Homeowner hereby intends, decrares and covenants that the following covenants, conditions, rights and restrictions shall run with the land and shall bind the Homeowner and shall inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the CCLT.

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS.

"Acknowledgment of Affordability Rest ictions" means an acknowledgement in substantially the form of Exhibit B attached hereto, confirming the Homeowner's review and understanding of the terms and conditions of this Restrictive Covenant.

"Affordability Restrictions" means the restrictions and requirements related to residency in Article 4, leasing in Article 5, construction in Article 7, financing in Article 8, and resale and transfer in Article 10.

"Affordable" means an amount less than or equal to the price at which monthly homeownership costs (including principal and interest on a 30-year fixed rate residential mortgage in the amount of 95% of the purchase price, taxes, insurance, private mortgage insurance, monthly condominium assessment payments or similar homeowners' association payments) for the Home would total not more than 30% of household income for a household with a family size equal to the product of 1.5 multiplied by the number of bedrooms in the Home whose income is 100% of the AMI.

"AMI" means the median household income for the Chicago Primary Metropolitan Statistical Area as calculated and adjusted for household size from time to time by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development or any successor.

"CCLT" means the Chicago Community Land Trust, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation.

ì

"City" means the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation, and its successors and assigns.

"Condominium Association" means the Leland Crossings Condominiums, an Illinois not for profit corporation, and its successors and assigns.

"Condominium Instruments" means the Declaration of Condominium Ownership recorded June 2, 2010, as Document No. 101534402, the plat or plats of survey of the condominium property, and such other documents and authorized amendments thereto recorded pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois Condominium Property Act, as amended.

"Covenant Term" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 3.

"<u>CPI</u>" means the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the Chicago metropolican area (1982/84 = 100).

"Current Fair Market Value" means the fair market value of the Home at the time the Homeowner is selicite, refinancing or otherwise transferring the Home (valued as if free of the restrictions imposed by this Restrictive Covenant) established by a qualified appraiser, reasonably acceptable to the CCLT.

"Declaration of Qualified Heir" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 10.

"Developer" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Home" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"<u>Homeowner</u>" means Rafael Agosto, individually, and any subsequent owner by sale, conveyance or other transfer of any legal or beneficial interest in the Home, and all heirs, successors and assigns of such persons.

"<u>Homeowner's Share of Market Value Appreciation</u>" means the Market Value Appreciation multiplied by <u>25%</u>.

"Initial Fair Market Value" means, as of any determination does, the fair market value of the Home (valued as if free of the restrictions imposed by this Restrictive Covenant) established by a qualified appraiser, reasonably acceptable to the CCLT, at the time, the Homeowner is purchasing the Home.

"Laws" means all present and future federal, state and local laws, ordinances, orders, judgments, codes, rules and regulations, and all documents of record, affecting the Home, including, without limitation, any applicable homeowner or condominium association covenants and requirements.

"Market Value Appreciation" means the Current Fair Market Value minus the Initial Fair Market Value, but in no event less than Zero Dollars (\$0).

"Maximum Resale Price" means the lowest of (a) the Current Fair Market Value, or (b) an amount that is Affordable to a household earning 120% of AMI, or (c) the price calculated in accordance with Article 10 below. The Maximum Resale Price does not include normal and customary closing costs.

"Purchase Price Write-Down" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Qualified Heir" means (a) the spouse or "qualified domestic partner" (as defined in Section 2-152-072 of the Municipal Code of Chicago) of the Homeowner; or (b) dependents (as defined by the IRS) of the Homeowner, or, if such dependents are minors, a trustee or guardian for such minors.

"Qualified Household" means a person or group of people whose household income does not exceed 100% of AMI as calculated and adjusted for household size from time to time by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development or any successor department; provided that income eligibility shall be increased to 120% of AMI if the Maximum Resale Price is not Affordable to a household at 100% of AMI (as reasonably determined by the CCLT).

"Senior Lender" means the holder of a Senior Mortgage.

"Senior Mortgage" means a first lien on the Home. If the CCLT sends a notice of default hereunder to the Homeowner, the CCLT shall also send a notice of default to the Senior Lender at the most recent address for the Senior Lender that appears in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County.

"Subsequent Homeowner Declaration" means a declaration and covenant in the CCLT's then-current form from future buyers of the Home agreeing to be bound by this Restrictive Covenant, as hereafter amended, and to undertake and perform all of the duties and obligations of the Homeowner hereunder.

"Subsidized Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals, and is equal to the original principal balance of the Senior Mortgage plus the Homeowner's down payment. The Subsidized Purchase Price does not include the Purchase Price Write-Down and other normal and customary out-of-pocket financing and closing costs. The Subsidized Purchase Price applicable to any subsequent resale of the Home shall be maintained in the records of the CCLT and furnished to the Homeowner from time to time on recuest. The records of the CCLT shall be determinative, absent manifest error.

"Transfer" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 10.

ARTICLE 2. PURPOSE OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT.

The Homeowner understands and agrees that the purpose of this Restrictive Covenant is to expand access to homeownership opportunities for low- and moderate-income households and to preserve the affordability of the Home for the Covenant Term (as defined in <u>Article 3</u> below). The Homeowner has signed an Acknowledgment of Affordability Restrictions (attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>), confirming the Homeowner's review, understanding and acceptance of the terms and conditions of this Restrictive Covenant (in particular, the Affordability Restrictions).

ARTICLE 3. TERM OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT.

The term of this Restrictive Covenant is 30 years commencing on the date hereof ("Covenant Term"). If, during the Covenant Term, the Homeowner sells the Home, the next owner must also be a Qualified Household and must sign a Subsequent Homeowner Declaration. At the expiration of the 30-year Covenant Term, the then-owner shall have the option, when the owner elects to sell of (a) paying an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the difference between the Home's market value and its affordable price, as determined at the time

of such sale, in which event the CCLT will release the Restrictive Covenant recorded against the Home, or (b) in lieu of paying the amount specified in (a), selling the Home to an income-eligible household at an affordable price, subject to a new affordable housing agreement in the City's then-current form. If the same Homeowner lives in the Home for thirty (30) years and otherwise complies with this Restrictive Covenant, this Restrictive Covenant will automatically terminate.

ARTICLE 4. PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE REQUIREMENT.

The Homeowner shall occupy the Home for at least nine (9) full months of every twelve (12) consecutive calendar months, unless the CCLT agrees otherwise. The Homeowner shall deliver any certifications or other information as the CCLT may reasonably request to confirm that the Homeowner is using the Home as the Homeowner's principal residence. Occupancy by the Homeowner's dependents shall be considered occupancy by the Homeowner.

ARTICLE 5. LEASING PROHIBITED.

The Homeowner may not lease the Home. Any rents, profits, or proceeds from any prohibited lease or other occupancy agreement shall be paid to and be the property of the CCLT.

ARTICLE 6. INSPECTION.

The CCLT and its representatives may inspect the interior of the Home following written notice to the Homeowner of at least three (3) business days, but only upon the occurrence of a material default. Notwithstanding the foregoing in the event of an emergency (as reasonably determined by the CCLT), the CCLT is only obligated to give such notice as is practical under the circumstances.

ARTICLE 7. CONSTRUCTION AND ALTERATIONS.

The Homeowner may not perform any work on the Home requiring a building permit without the prior written consent of the CCLT, which shall be in the CCLT's sole and absolute discretion. The value of any construction conducted in violation of this Section 7 will be deducted from the appraisal used to determine the Current Fair Market Value under Article 10 below.

ARTICLE 8. RESTRICTIONS ON FINANCING.

8.1 CCLT's Consent Required to Mortgage and Refinance. The Homeowner may not mortgage, refinance or in any other manner encumber any of its interest in the Home without the prior written consent of the CCLT, which shall be in the CCLT's sole and absolute discretion, with the exception of a Senior Mortgage. If the Homeowner wishes to refinance its Senior Mortgage, or sell the Home, the Homeowner (or the prospective buyer) must give the CCLT copies of every document to be recorded in connection with the refinancing or sale in advance of the closing. THESE RESTRICTIONS MAY PROHIBIT THE HOMEOWNER FROM GETTING ADDITIONAL LOANS THAT USE THE HOME AS COLLATERAL, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOANS TO REPAY CREDIT CARD DEBT, LOANS TO PURCHASE AUTOMOBILES, HOME EQUITY LOANS, DEBT CONSOLIDATION LOANS OR LOANS TO FINANCE THE PURCHASE OF OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY. The Homeowner acknowledges and agrees that the requirements of this Section 8.1 are necessary to ensure the

continued affordability of the Home to the Homeowner and to minimize the risk of loss of the Home through default and foreclosure. Any lien purported to be granted by the Homeowner to any party that is done in violation of this <u>Section 8.1</u> shall be absolutely void.

- Removal of Certain Provisions Pursuant to Foreclosure In the event of a transfer of title to the Home through foreclosure or recording of a deed in lieu of foreclosure to the Senior Lender in accordance with the provisions of this Restrictive Covenant, the Affordability Restrictions shall be released and thereupon shall have no further force or effect, provided that (a) the Senior Lender has given written notice to the CCLT of a default under the Senior Mortgage, and a reasonable opportunity to cure the default; (b) the Senior Lender has given the CCLT the opportunity to acquire the Home; and (c) if the CCLT does not acquire the Home, any proceeds from any subsequent sale of the Home by the Senior Lender or an affiliate of the Series Lender, in excess of all sums secured by the Senior Mortgage, if any, which the CCLT is entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 8 are paid to the CCLT. Any person (including the transferees, assignees or successors of the Senior Lender) receiving title to the Home through a foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure of the Senior Mortgage shall receive title to the Home free and clear of such restrictions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Condominium Association acquires an interest in the Home through foreclosure or subsequent to foreclosure or sale in lieu of foreclosure, then all such Affordability Restrictions shall be revived according to the original terms.
- 8.3 <u>CCLT's Right to Poceeds in Excess of Maximum Resale Price</u>. The Homeowner agrees that any payment to the Homeowner in excess of the Maximum Resale Price in the event of foreclosure or sale in lieu of foreclosure would undermine the affordability goals of this Restrictive Covenant. Accordingly, in the event of foreclosure or sale in lieu of foreclosure, the CCLT shall calculate the Maximum Resale Price in accordance with <u>Article 10</u> below and the Senior Lender shall apply the sale placeds as follows:
 - (a) first, to the Senior Lender, to pay all sums secured by the Senior Mortgage;
 - (b) second, to the City to recapture the Purchase Price Write-Down;
 - (c) third, to any junior lender approved pursuant to <u>Section 8.1</u> above, in order of lien priority, to pay all sums owing to such approved junior lenders;
 - (d) fourth, to the Condominium Association for the lien or any overdue condominium assessments;
 - (e) fifth, to the Homeowner, to pay the difference between the Maximum Resale Price at the time of foreclosure or sale in lieu of foreclosure and any amounts owing as set forth above; and
 - (f) sixth, the balance to the CCLT.

The Homeowner hereby irrevocably assigns to the CCLT the Homeowner's rights to any net proceeds of sale of the Home in excess of the Maximum Resale Price (after payment of all amounts set forth above), and authorizes and instructs the Senior Lender or any party conducting any sale to pay the amount of said excess proceeds directly to the CCLT. If, for any reason, such excess proceeds are paid to the Homeowner, the Homeowner hereby agrees to pay the amount of such excess proceeds to the CCLT within seven (7) days of receipt of such

proceeds. The Homeowner's payment obligations set forth in this <u>Article 8</u> shall survive the expiration or termination of this Restrictive Covenant.

8.4 <u>Compliance with Senior Mortgage</u>. The Homeowner shall pay, when due, monthly principal and interest payments, and any other sums owing under the Senior Mortgage and any other mortgage secured by the Home, and shall further perform and observe all other material obligations, terms and provisions under such mortgages. If the Homeowner receives a notice of default under any mortgage secured by the Home, the Homeowner shall notify the CCLT of such default within three (3) business days after receipt of such notice.

ARTICLE 9. LIABILITY, INSURANCE, DAMAGE, EMINENT DOMAIN.

- 9.4 <u>Homeowner's Liability</u>. The Homeowner assumes sole responsibility and liability to all persons and authorities related to its possession, occupancy and use of the Home. The CCLT shall not be liable to the Homeowner or any third party for any losses, costs, damages, harms, claims or lay suits connected with the Home.
- Indemnification of CCLT and City. The Homeowner shall, and does hereby, 9.2 indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the CCLT and the City, and the CCLT's and the City's agents, employees, onicers successors, designees and assigns, from and against any and all claims, damages, liabilities, obligations, losses, causes of action, penalties, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly or indirectly from: (a) the Homerwher's use of the Home, or any activity, work or other things done, permitted or suffered by the Homeowner in, on or about the Home, (b) the Homeowner's breach of this Restrictive Covenant or violation of any applicable Laws; (c) any act or omission of the Homeowner, or any guest or invitee of the Homeowner, or anyone claiming by, through or under the Homeowner, or (d) any cause in, on or about the Home. The Homeowner hereby assumes all risk of damage to property or injury to persons in, on or about the Home, from any cause, and the Homeowner hereby waives all claims in respect thereof against the CCLT, the City, and the CCLT's and/or the City's respective agents, employees, officers, successors, designees and assigns. This Section 9.2 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Restrictive Covenant.
- 9.3 <u>Payment by CCLT</u>. If the CCLT pays any sum that is the Homeowner's responsibility or liability under this Restrictive Covenant, the Homeowner shall; within ten (10) business days after written demand, reimburse the CCLT for such payment and for reasonable expenses caused thereby.
- 9.4 <u>Insurance</u>. The Homeowner shall keep the Home continuously insured throughout the Covenant Term in such amounts and against such risks and liabilities as the Senior Lender requires, or, if there is no Senior Lender, in such amounts and against such risks and liabilities as the CCLT may reasonably require, provided that such insurance shall specifically insure the Homeowner against all liability assumed under this Restrictive Covenant and imposed by Law.
- 9.5 <u>Damage and Destruction</u>. If the Home is damaged by fire or any other cause, and repair or restoration is not economically feasible, or is otherwise prohibited under the Senior Mortgage or Condominium Instruments, then the Homeowner may terminate this Restrictive Covenant by delivering written notice to the CCLT within sixty (60) days after the date of the damage. Subject to the terms of the Senior Mortgage, any insurance proceeds shall be applied

in the order provided for in <u>Section 8.3</u>, with the Maximum Resale Price determined as of the date immediately before the damage in accordance with <u>Article 10</u>.

9.6 <u>Eminent Domain</u>. In the event of a total taking (or partial taking, if repair or restoration is not economically feasible or is otherwise prohibited under the Senior Mortgage or Condominium Instruments), the Restrictive Covenant shall terminate as of the date the Homeowner is required to give up possession of the Home. Subject to the terms of the Senior Mortgage, any condemnation award shall be applied in the order provided for in <u>Section 8.3</u>, with the Maximum Resale Price determined as of the date immediately before the taking in accordance with <u>Article 10</u>.

ARTICLE 10. RESALE AND TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS.

- 10.1 Intent. The CCLT and the Homeowner agree that the terms of this Restrictive Covenant, and in particular this Article 10, are intended to preserve the affordability of the Home for low- and moderate-income households and to expand access to homeownership opportunities for such households. The parties believe, acknowledge and agree that the restraints on alienation contained in this Restrictive Covenant are reasonable under the circumstances of the transaction and the public policy of the City of Chicago, State of Illinois and the United States.
- Resale to Qualified Household at Restricted Price. Except as provided in Section 10.3 below, the Homeowner may not sell or otherwise directly or indirectly transfer any interest in the Home, except (a) to the CCLT (or its assignee) or a Qualified Household pursuant to the procedures set forth in this Article 10, (b) for an amount equal to or less than the Maximum Resale Price, and provided that (c) the buyer (excluding the CCLT) signs a Subsequent Homeowner Declaration. Any other purported transfer shall be null and void and confer no right, title or interest whatsoever upon the purported transferee. As used herein, the term "transfer" means any sale, assignment or transfer, voluntary or involuntary, of any interest in the Home, including, without limitation, a fee simple interest, a joint tenancy interest, a life estate, a leasehold interest, a contract for sale, or a deed of trust.
- 10.3 <u>Exceptions to Transfer Restrictions</u>. The following transfers shall not be subject to this <u>Article 10</u>:
 - (a) a transfer to a Senior Lender in accordance with Article 2, or
 - (b) a transfer to a spouse or "qualified domestic partner" (as defined in Section 2-152-072 of the Municipal Code of Chicago) of the Homeowner where the spouse or domestic partner becomes the owner or co-owner of the Home, or into an inter vivo's trust in which the Homeowner is the beneficiary, provided the Homeowner shall provide written notice of all such transfers to the CCLT, and the Homeowner shall continue to occupy the Home as his or her principal place of residence; or
 - (c) a transfer between spouses as part of a marriage dissolution proceeding, provided the transferee shall occupy the Home as his or her principal residence and sign a Subsequent Homeowner Declaration; or
 - (d) a transfer to a Qualified Heir by devise, bequest or the laws of intestacy following the death of the Homeowner, provided the Qualified Heir shall occupy the Home as his or her principal place of residence and sign a declaration agreeing to be

bound by the Restrictive Covenant ("Declaration of Qualified Heir"). Any other heirs, legatees or devisees of the Homeowner must, in addition to signing a Declaration of Qualified Heir, demonstrate to the CCLT's reasonable satisfaction that he or she is a Qualified Household, or, if unable to do so, must transfer the Home pursuant to the procedures set forth in this Article 10. If there is more than one heir or devisee, all heirs or devisees shall be deemed qualified if any one of such heirs or devisees is a Qualified Heir and such Qualified Heir intends to occupy the Home as his or her principal place of residence. Within thirty (30) days after the Homeowner's death, the administrator of the Homeowner's estate or any person inheriting the Home must give written notice to the CCLT of the death. Within sixty (60) days after the CCLT's written request, any person inheriting the Home must provide the CCLT with documentation of his or her relationship to the Homeowner, and, if necessary, evidence of income-eligibility. If the heirs fail to provide this documentation, they shall be deemed non-qualifying, and must transfer the Home pursuant to the procedures set forth in this Article 10. Such non-qualifying heirs may own and occupy the Home for up to twelve (12) months prior to providing a notice of intent to sell to the CCLT pursuant to Section 10.4 below.

- 10.4 <u>Homeowner's Notice of Intent to Sell</u>. If the Homeowner wishes to sell the Home, the Homeowner must give the CCLT written notice at least one hundred twenty (120) days before the anticipated conveyance date.
- 10.5 <u>Calculation of Maximum Resale Price</u>. The Maximum Resale Price shall mean the lower of (a) the Current Fair Market Value, or (b) an amount that is Affordable to a household earning 120% of AMI, or (c) the price calculated as follows:
 - Step 1: Establish Market Value Appreciation of Home

Current Fair Market Value

- Initial Fair Market Value
- = Market Value Appreciation
- Step 2: Calculate Homeowner's Share of Market Value Appreciation

Market Value Appreciation

- x 25%
- Homeowner's Share of Market Value Appreciation
- Step 3: Calculate Maximum Resale

Homeowner's Share of Market Value Appreciation

- + Subsidized Purchase Price
- Base Price
- 10.6 <u>No Guarantee of Maximum Resale Price</u>. Nothing in this Restrictive Covenant constitutes a promise or guarantee by the CCLT that the Homeowner will be able to resell the Home for the Maximum Resale Price or any other price.
- 10.7 <u>Approval of Transfer</u>. The Homeowner may sell the Home to a Qualified Household for a price not to exceed the Maximum Resale Price, but no closing may occur, and no sale or other transfer of the Home shall be valid, until the CCLT has verified in writing that such transfer is a permitted transfer. If the Homeowner wishes to enter into a purchase

contract, the Homeowner shall attach to the contract a rider in the CCLT's then-current form, stating that the sale is subject to the CCLT's verification that the prospective buyer is income-qualified and the purchase price does not exceed the Maximum Resale Price. In order to determine whether a prospective buyer is income-qualified, the Homeowner shall deliver to the CCLT any information reasonably required by the CCLT to determine a prospective buyer's income eligibility. Within ten (10) business days after receipt of all required buyer information, the CCLT shall deliver to the Homeowner either (a) a notice of resale compliance, stating that the prospective buyer of the Home is a Qualified Household, and that the proposed purchase price does not exceed the Maximum Resale Price, or (b) if the CCLT determines that a proposed sale does not comply with the requirements of this Restrictive Covenant, a notice of noncompliance, stating in reasonable detail the reasons for the finding of noncompliance. The Homeowner, any good faith buyer of the Home, any title company and any lender providing purchase maximum may rely upon the notice of resale compliance. If the proposed sale does not occur within six (6) months after the date the CCLT issues the notice of resale compliance, the CCLT's approval rights under this Section 10.7 shall be reinstated.

ARTICLE 11. DEFAULT

- 11.1 <u>Monetary Default by Homeowner</u>. It shall be an "Event of Default" if the Homeowner fails to pay any amount due under this Restrictive Covenant, when due, and such failure is not cured by the Homeowner within thirty (30) days after written notice of default from the CCLT.
- 11.2 <u>Non-Monetary Default by Homeowner</u>. Each of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Restrictive Covenant:
 - (a) The Homeowner violates ary of the Affordability Restrictions set forth in Section 4 (residency), Section 5 (leasing), Article 7 (alterations), Article 8 (financing), and Article 10 (resale and transfer), and for any violation that can be cured, such violation is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice of default from the CCLT.
 - (b) There is a default under the Senior Mortgage or other financing secured by the Home, and such default continues beyond all applicable sure periods and permits foreclosure thereunder.
 - (c) The Homeowner fails to observe or perform any other material term in this Restrictive Covenant, and such failure continues for a period of sixty (60) days after written notice of default from the CCLT, or such longer period as shall be reasonably necessary to cure the default, so long as the Homeowner promptly commences to cure the default and proceeds diligently to complete the cure; provided, however, if such default constitutes an emergency condition (in the CCLT's reasonable judgment), the CCLT shall only be obligated to give such notice and opportunity to cure as is practical (in the CCLT's reasonable judgment) under the circumstances.
 - (d) The Homeowner is judicially declared bankrupt or insolvent according to law, or a receiver, trustee in involuntary bankruptcy or other similar officer is appointed to take charge of any substantial part of the Homeowner's property by a court of competent jurisdiction, or the Homeowner files a voluntary petition for relief or a petition against the Homeowner in a proceeding under the federal bankruptcy laws or other insolvency laws is filed and not withdrawn or dismissed within forty-five (45) days thereafter.

- (e) The Homeowner or any persons or entities acting at the direction of the Homeowner or with the Homeowner's knowledge or consent gave or shall give materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to the CCLT (or failed or shall fail to provide the CCLT with material information) in connection with the purchase of the Home, a subsequent disposition of the Home or the execution of this Restrictive Covenant (or Subsequent Homeowner Declaration) or the Homeowner's obligations under this Restrictive Covenant.
- 11.3 <u>CCLT's Remedies</u>. If an Event of Default occurs, the CCLT shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies provided in this Restrictive Covenant, at law or in equity, the right, at the CCLT's option, without further notice or demand of any kind, to do the following:
 - cure the default and charge the cost thereof to the Homeowner, which amount snall then be payable within ten (10) business days after written demand;
 - (b) seck injunctive relief to prevent or remedy any threatened or actual violation or to recover damages, or both;
 - (c) seek specific performance;
 - (d) rescind or have declared void any sale or transfer that violates this Restrictive Covenant, or recoup ary funds from any such sale or transfer;
 - (e) void any rental arrange ment that violates this Restrictive Covenant; and
 - (f) subject to the rights of the Senior Lender, and upon application to a court of competent jurisdiction, appoint a receiver to take possession of the Home.

The Homeowner hereby mortgages, grants and conveys to the CCLT a lien upon the Home to secure the payment of any amounts due under this Restrictive Covenant, which lien may be either foreclosed in the same manner as a mortgage lien or enforced in equity, subject however to the rights of the Senior Lender.

- 11.4 <u>Default by the CCLT</u>. The CCLT shall in no event be in default in the performance of any of its obligations under the Restrictive Covenant unless and until the CCLT has failed to perform such obligations within thirty (30) days after written notice from the Homeowner to the CCLT properly specifying the CCLT's failure to perform any such obligation, or such longer period as shall be reasonably necessary to cure such default, provided the CCLT promptly commences to cure said default and proceeds diligently thereafter to complete such cure.
- 11.5 <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. No right, power or remedy herein or otherwise conferred upon or reserved to the CCLT is intended to be exclusive of any other right, power or remedy, but each and every right, power and remedy shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to any other right, power and remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law, in equity or by statute.

1707610089 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARTICLE 12. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

12.1 <u>Notices</u>. All notices given by the CCLT and the Homeowner in connection with this Restrictive Covenant shall be in writing and delivered to the addresses set forth below by first class mail, postage prepaid, personal service or overnight courier:

If to the CCLT: Chicago Community Land Trust

c/o Chicago Department of Planning and Development

121 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1000

Chicago, Illinois 60602

with a copy to:

City of Chicago

Department of Law, Real Estate Division 121 North LaSalle Street, Suite 600

Chicago, Illinois 60602

If to the Homeowner:

Rafael Agosto

or the Owner of Record

3201 West Leland Avenue, Unit 310

Chicago, Illinois 60625

Any notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been given upon deposit in the U.S. mail, one (1) business day after deposit with a courier service for next business day delivery, or upon personal service. Notice to any one Homeowner shall constitute notice to all Homeowners. The parties, by notice giver hereunder, may designate a substitute address. The refusal to accept delivery by any party or the inability to deliver any communication because of a changed address of which no notice has been given in accordance with this <u>Section 12.1</u> shall constitute delivery.

- 12.2 <u>Brokers</u>. The Homeowner is solely responsible for any broker's commission or claim in connection with this Restrictive Covenant, or any permitted transfer of the Home. The Homeowner agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the CCLT harmless from and against any claim against the CCLT relating to any broker's commission or claim
- 12.3 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Restrictive Covenant or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Restrictive Covenant or the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 12.4 <u>Waiver</u>. The waiver by the CCLT at any given time of any term, covenant or condition of this Restrictive Covenant, or the failure of the CCLT to take action with respect to any breach of any such term, covenant or condition, shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition. The CCLT may grant waivers in the terms of this Restrictive Covenant, but such waivers must be in writing and signed by the CCLT before being effective.
- 12.5 <u>Construction</u>. Whenever in this Restrictive Covenant a pronoun is used it shall be construed to represent either the singular or the plural, masculine, feminine or neuter, as the case shall demand.

- 12.6 <u>Captions</u>. The captions appearing in this Restrictive Covenant are inserted for convenience of reference only, and do not in any way limit or amplify the terms or conditions of this Restrictive Covenant.
- 12.7 <u>Assignment of Rights and Delegation of Duties</u>. The CCLT may assign its rights or delegate its duties under this Restrictive Covenant, in whole or in part, without the consent of the Homeowner, to the City or another not-for-profit corporation approved by the City. Any reference herein to the CCLT shall include the CCLT, its successors and assigns.
- 12.8 Entire Agreement; Parties Bound; Amendments. This Restrictive Covenant sets forth the entire agreement between the CCLT and the Homeowner with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any prior agreements, negotiations and discussions, provided that the foregoing is not intended to negate the effectiveness of any factual representations made by the Homeowner to the CCLT in connection with the origination of this Restrictive Covenant. This Restrictive Covenant shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties hereto and, except as otherwise provided in this Restrictive Covenant, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns. All covenants and agreements of this Restrictive Covenant shall run with the land. This Restrictive Covenant may not be modified or amended in any manner without the prior written consent of the parties hereto or their legal representatives. No term of this Restrictive Covenant may be waived or discharged orally or by any course of dealing.
- 12.9 Covenants to Run Wit't the Property. The covenants, conditions, rights and restrictions set forth in this Restrictive Covenant shall run with the land and shall be binding upon each Homeowner for the benefit of and enforceable by the CCLT, its successors and assigns, for the Covenant Term. The Homeowner agrees that any and all requirements of the laws of the State of Illinois to be satisfied in order for the provisions of this Restrictive Covenant to constitute a restrictive covenant running with the land shall be deemed to be satisfied in full, and that any privity of estate requirements are also deemed to be satisfied in full. Each and every contract, deed or other instrument hereafter executed conveying the Home or any interest therein shall be deemed to include and incorporate by this reference the covenants, conditions, rights and restrictions contained herein.
- 12.10 Governing Law. This Restrictive Covenant shall be interpreted in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. The language in all parts of this Restrictive Covenant shall be, in all cases, construed according to its fair re-aning and not strictly for or against the CCLT or the Homeowner.
- 12.11 <u>Joint and Several Obligations</u>. If more than one person signs this Restrictive Covenant as the Homeowner, the obligations and liability set forth herein shall be deemed joint and several obligations and liability of each such party, and any notice required or permitted by the terms of this Restrictive Covenant may be given to any one person with the same force and effect as if given to all.
- 12.12 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Restrictive Covenant and each and all of its provisions in which performance is a factor, and all provisions herein and all provisions relating thereto, shall be strictly construed.
- 12.13 <u>Calculation of Time</u>. Unless specifically stated otherwise, any reference to a specific period of days shall be interpreted as a reference to calendar days; provided however, that if the final date of any time period falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday under the

laws of the City, State of Illinois or the United States of America, then such time period shall be automatically extended to the next business day.

- 12.14 Counterparts. This Restrictive Covenant may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute a single, integrated instrument.
- 12.15 Incorporation of Definitions, Recitals and Exhibits. The definitions and recitals set forth at the beginning of this Restrictive Covenant, and all exhibits referred to herein and attached hereto, are incorporated herein by this reference and made a part hereof.
- 12.16 Further Assurances. The Homeowner covenants and agrees to take such further actions and to execute and deliver such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable to: implement this Restrictive Covenant, correct any scrivener's error contained herein or in any related document, restate the Homeowner's obligations, and otherwise assure the continued affordability of the riome consistent with the objectives of this Restrictive Covenant.
- 12.17 Conflict. In case of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Restrictive Covenant and the Condominium Instruments, the Restrictive Covenant shall govern and control. all not ts of any oc.

 <u>les</u>. The City is he norized to enforce all of the (Signature Page Follows) The language of this Section 12:17 shall not be interpreted as to relieve the Homeowner of the obligation to adhere to the requirements of any other restriction affecting the property.
- 12.18 Third-Party Beneficiaries. The City is hereby made a third party beneficiary of this Restrictive Covenant and is authorized to enforce all of the terms contained herein.

1707610089 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Homeowner and the CCLT have executed this Restrictive Covenant as of the date first written above.

HOMEOWNER:

Rateel Agosto

CHICAGO COMMUNITY LAND TRUST, an Illinois

not-for-profit corporation

2

Bruce Gottschall, President

STATE OF ILLINOIS

) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Rafeel Agosto, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument as her/his free and voluntary at for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal y its

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LAMBARRY Notary Public - State of Illinois

My Commission Expires Dec 29, 2018

Notary Put in

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Bruce Gottschall, personally known to me to be the President of the Chicago Community Land Trust, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me, acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to authority given by said not-for-profit corporation, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said not-for-profit corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this

this 7 day of March, 201

Notary P

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LAMBARRY Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Dec 29, 2018

1707610089 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

HOMEOWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AFFORDABILITY RESTRICTIONS

TO:	Chicago Communit	y Land Trust ("CCLT")
DATE:	<u> </u>	, 2017

I am giving this letter to the CCLT to be made an exhibit to an Affordable Housing Restrictive Covenant and Agreement ("Restrictive Covenant"). I am buying Unit 310 in the condominium building located at 3201 West Leland Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60625 ("Home"), which will be subject to the Restrictive Covenant.

I understand how the terms and conditions of the Restrictive Covenant affect my rights as a homeowner, now and in the future. In particular, I understand and agree that:

- Long-Term Affordability. The purpose of the Restrictive Covenant is to keep housing affordable for future generations of low- and moderate-income households. I support this goal.
- Resale Restrictions. The CCLT controls the resale of my Home. If I want to sell my Home, I must sell it to another income-eligible buyer (or to the CCLT) for a restricted resale price determined in accordance with the resale formula in the Restrictive Covenant. If I violate the resale restrictions, the Restrictive Covenant gives the CCLT the right, among other remedies, to sue for damages or comminate the Restrictive Covenant and recover any sale proceeds. I realize this limits my ability to resell my Home (a "restraint on alienation"), but I agree that this limitation is reasonable under the circumstances set forth in the Restrictive Covenant.
- Refinancing Restrictions. The Restrictive Covenant may keep me from obtaining a home equity loan, debt consolidation loan, car loan or a similar loan that would use the Home as collateral. I acknowledge that this constitutes a restraint on alienation, but likewise agree that it is a reasonable restraint under the circumstances of the Restrictive Covenant.
- Principal Residence. I must occupy and use my Home as a principal residence. I cannot lease it, and if I move out, I must sell it. I cannot continue to own the Home as an absentee owner.
- Heirs. I can leave my Home to certain members of my household and, after my death, they can own the Home for as long as they want to live in it and comply with the Restrictive Covenant, including, without limitation, the Affordability Restrictions set forth in the Restrictive Covenant, or they can sell it on the terms permitted by the Restrictive Covenant.

I will honor the terms of the Restrictive Covenant. I consider these terms fair to me and others.

Rafael Agosto

1707610089 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEMENT OF LEGAL REPRESENTATION

TO: DATE:	Chicago Community Land Trust ("CCLT"), 2017
Chicago,	ring Unit 310 in the condominium building located at 3201 West Leland Avenue, Illinois 60625, which will be subject to an Affordable Housing Restrictive Covenant and it ("Restrictive Covenant") between the CCLT and me.
Please ch	eck one of the following:
[/] My	lawyer has explained to me the terms and conditions of the Restrictive Covenant.
[]lan	not represented by legal counsel.
I understa future.	nd how these terms and conditions affect my rights as a homeowner, now and in the

1707610089 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF CONDOMINIUM UNIT

PARCEL 1: UNIT 310 IN THE LELAND CROSSING CONDOMINIUMS AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

PARTS OF BLOCK 13 IN NORTH WEST LAND ASSOCIATION SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 665.6 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPT THE NORTHWESTERN ELEVATED RAILROAD YARDS RIGHT OF WAY:

WHICH SORVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "D" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1015344023 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE AFORESAID PARCEL(S) FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, SUPPORT, USE AND ENJOYMENT AS SET FORTH IN AND CREATED BOTHE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS; RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT RECORDED JUNE 2, 2010 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1015344022.

3201 WEST LELAND AVENUE, UNIT 310 ADDRESS: South Clarks Office

CHICAGO, IL 60625

PINS: 13-14-207-040-1022